have the flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its future development,
including equity financing. As such, we are of the view that the proposed grant of
the New General Mandate will be in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole. We are of the view that the New General Mandate could
provide the Company with flexible financing option to raise additional capital for
any future needs or as working capital of the Group and therefore is fair and
reasonable.

POTENTIAL DILUTION TO SHAREHOLDING OF THE PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date, and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect upon
full utilisation of the New General Mandate, assuming no other Shares will be issued
and/or repurchased by the Company prior to the date of the SGM.

LETTER FROM NUADA

– 13 –

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of
the New General Mandate

(assuming no other Shares will
be issued and/or repurchased by

the Company from
the Latest Practicable Date and

up to the date of the SGM)

Shareholders
No. of

Shares held
Shareholding

(approximate %)
No. of

Shares held
Shareholding

(approximate %)

Rich Time Strategy Limited (Note) 527,009,324 21.85 527,009,324 18.21
Public Shareholders 1,885,342,364 78.15 1,885,342,364 65.12

Shares to be issued under the New
General Mandate – – 482,470,337 16.67

Total 2,412,351,688 100.00 2,894,822,025 100.00

Note: Rich Time Strategy Limited is wholly owned by Wang On Enterprises (BVI) Limited, which is a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Wang On Group Limited.

As illustrated in the table above, the aggregate shareholding of the existing public
Shareholders will decrease from approximately 78.15% as at the Latest Practicable Date to
approximately 65.12% upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate, assuming no
other Shares will be issued and/or repurchased by the Company prior to the date of the
SGM.

Taking into account the benefits of the New General Mandate as discussed above
and the fact that the shareholdings of all Shareholders will be diluted proportionately, we